
Mendocino County

Legislation Text

To:  Board of Supervisors

From: Planning and Building Services

Meeting Date: October 19, 2021

Department Contact: Adrienne Thompson Phone: 707-234-6650

Department Contact: Julia Krog Phone: 707-234-6650

Item Type:   Consent Agenda Time Allocated for Item: N/A

Agenda Title:
Approval of Amendment to BOS Agreement 20-169, Between Land Logistics and Mendocino County, to
Increase the Amount by $322,500.00 (for a New Total Not to Exceed $537,500.00) and Extend the
Termination Date of the Agreement to June 30, 2023 to Continue to Provide Disaster Recovery (DR)
Assistance, Special Planning Project Management and Interim Director Services for Planning and Building
Services (PBS)

Recommended Action/Motion:
Approve Amendment to BOS Agreement 20-169, between Land Logistics and Mendocino County, to increase
the amount by $322,500.00 (for a new total not to exceed $537,500.00) and extend the termination date of
the agreement to June 30, 2023 to continue to Provide Disaster Recovery (DR) Assistance, Special Planning
Project Management and Interim Director Services for Planning and Building Services (PBS); and authorize
Chair to sign same.

 Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:
On December 8, 2020, the Board of Supervisors approved Agreement No. BOS 20-169.

Summary of Request:
Since the approval of Agreement No. BOS 20-169, both PBS and the Disaster Recovery team, now called
Prevention, Recovery, Resilience and Mitigation (PRRM), have required the continued assistance of Land
Logistics staff. Overall, both departments are understaffed and continued use of contractors is required to
complete necessary projects, including recovery from the recent Hopkins Fire. Other projects and services that
will be impacted without the approval of this amendment include the update to the Inland Zoning Code,
Inclusionary Housing Ordinance, and any potential establishment of a “long range” planning division and
advancements in the Ft. Bragg PBS Office. While the department has been able to recruit and hire additional
planners, new staff are entry to journey level and require extensive training to accomplish discretionary
permits, particularly projects with heavy California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) related compliance
needs. Under the original Agreement (No. BOS 20-169) Land Logistics has assisted, and if this Amended
Agreement is approved, would be able to continue to assist the department on completion of numerous critical
items that allow PBS to comply with state statutes and set up the Department for long-term success. Funding
for this amendment will be split between BU’s 2851 (80%) and BU 2910 (20%) as a majority of the support will
be provided to PBS.

File #: 21-1118, Version: 1

Mendocino County Printed on 6/26/2022Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-1118, Version: 1

Alternative Action/Motion:
Do not approve the amendment and provide direction to staff.

How Does This Item Support the General Plan? Land Logistics will provide direct support to the General
Plan with staff working on the Land Use Code Update, and other long range planning activities, as well as
fire recovery and mitigation. PBS is the Department charged with the preparation, maintenance and
implementation of the General Plan of the County so the proposed Amendment to Agreement No. BOS 20-
169 to provide continued support to PBS directly supports the implementation of the General Plan.

Supervisorial District: All

vote requirement: Majority

Supplemental Information Available Online At: N/A

Fiscal Details:

source of funding: PB 2851/DR 2910 budgeted in current f/y: Yes

current f/y cost: 80/20  Split if no, please describe:

annual recurring cost: $215,000 revenue agreement: N/A

 budget clarification:

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Judy Morris, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes

CEO Comments:

FOR COB USE ONLY
Executed By: Atlas Pearson, Deputy Clerk I Final Status:Approved

Date: October 20, 2021 Executed Item Type: Agreement   Number: 20
-169-A1

Note to Department Number of Original Agreements
Returned to Dept: 2 Original Agreement Delivered to Auditor?
Yes

Mendocino County Printed on 6/26/2022Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

